

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
GALVESTON DIVISION**

CHARLES HARMON, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

SHELL OIL COMPANY, ET AL.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00021

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO  
FIDELITY DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS [Doc. 91]**

## Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Plan and Plaintiffs have standing.....	3
A. Plaintiffs have standing based on cognizable injuries to the Plan.....	3
B. Plaintiffs have standing based on individual injury. ....	5
II. The data set of Plan participants’ financial and personal information is a “plan asset.”.....	7
III. Fidelity’s authorities are inapposite or support Plaintiffs’ arguments. ....	19
IV. Count VII of the First Amended Complaint sufficiently pleads a prohibited transaction claim. ....	25
A. Fidelity affiliates are parties-in-interest.....	26
B. Count VII is premised on FIIOC committing a prohibited transaction, not Shell.....	28
C. FIIOC “knew” or “should have known” that the data set was a plan asset...	29
CONCLUSION .....	29

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*AMGRO, Inc. v. Johnson*,  
71 Ill.App.3d 485 (Ill. Ct. App. 1979) ..... 10

*Arrant v. Georgia Cas. Co.*,  
102 So. 447 (Ala. 1924) ..... 9

*Bertulli v. Independent Ass’n of Continental Pilots*,  
242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Blume v. Curson*,  
447 S.W.2d 727 (Tex. Ct. App. 1969) ..... 9

*Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 27

*Brewer v. Suzuki Motor of Am., Inc.*,  
No. 15-197-MH, 2015 WL 4433046 (S.D. Tex. July 17, 2015) ..... 27

*Brocade Comm. Sys., Inc. v. A10 Networks, Inc.*,  
873 F.Supp.2d 1192 (N.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 22

*Bussian v. RJR Nabisco*,  
223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 4

*Chao v. Hall Holding Co.*,  
285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 29

*Clark-Lami, Inc. v. Cord*,  
440 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. 1969) ..... 9

*Costanzo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
832 N.E.2d 71 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005) ..... 10

*Divane v. Northwestern University*,  
No. 16-8157, 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018) ..... 19

*Donovan v. Cunningham*,  
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 29

*Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.*,  
899 F.Supp.2d 310 (E.D. Penn. 2012) ..... 7

*F.B. Miller Agency v. Home Ins. Co.*,  
276 Ill.App. 418 (Ill. Ct. App. 1934) ..... 9

*Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC v. Hudson*,  
No. 14-3229-NFA (S.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2014) ..... 11

*Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC v. Pacholek*,  
No. 07-333 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 26, 2007) ..... 11

*Fidelity Brokerage Services v. Johnson*,  
 No. 04-662 (W.D. Tex. 2004) ..... 11

*Fidelity Brokerage Services, Inc. v. Murray*,  
 No. 99-3039 (Mass. Super. July 13, 1999) ..... 11

*Fidelity Brokerage Svcs. LLC v. Corcoran*,  
 No. 18-674-DH (S.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2018)..... 2, 11, 25

*Financial Engines, Inc. v. Hedman*,  
 No. 16SL-CC02948 (21st Judicial Cir., Mo., Aug. 16, 2016) ..... 14

*Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.*,  
 530 U.S. 238 (2000) ..... 4, 28

*Husband C. v. Wife C.*,  
 391 A.2d 745 (Del. 1978) ..... 17

*In re Arnay's Estate*,  
 187 N.Y.S.2d 782 (Surrogate's Ct. N.Y. Co. 1959) ..... 9

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
 258 F.Supp.2d 576 (S.D. Tex. 2003) ..... 14

*In re iPhone Application Litig.*,  
 844 F.Supp.2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 22

*In re Regions Morgan Keegan ERISA Litig.*,  
 692 F.Supp.2d 944 (W.D. Tenn. 2010)..... 28

*Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician Partners, Inc.*,  
 481 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 20

*KVUE, Inc. v. Moore*,  
 709 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 7

*L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm'n of Nassau  
 Cnty., Inc.*,  
 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 3

*LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.*,  
 552 U.S. 248 (2008) ..... 3

*Lee v. Verizon Communications, Inc.*,  
 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 5

*Low v. LinkedIn Corp.*,  
 900 F.Supp.2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 22

*Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell*,  
 473 U.S. 1344 (1985) ..... 3

*Meissel v. Finley*,  
95 S.E.2d 186 (Va. 1956)..... 9

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.*,  
508 U.S. 248 (2000) ..... 19

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden*,  
503 U.S. 318 (1992) ..... 8, 19, 24

*Neder v. U.S.*,  
527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 24

*NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.*,  
453 U.S. 322 (1981) ..... 24

*Oliver v. Oliver*,  
45 S.E. 232 (Ga. 1903)..... 17

*Patient Advocates v. Prysunka*,  
316 F.Supp.2d 46 (D. Me. 2004) ..... 20

*Perez v. Bruister*,  
823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 3

*Plant Indus., Inc. v. Coleman*,  
287 F.Supp. 636 (C.D. Cal. 1968)..... 17

*Rankin v. Rots*,  
278 F.Supp.2d. 853 (E.D. Mich. 2007)..... 28

*Ruiz v. Brennan*,  
851 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 14

*Sec’y of Labor v. Doyle*,  
657 Fed.Appx. 117 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 13

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*,  
463 U.S. 85 (1983) ..... 19

*Swindol v. Aurora Flight Scis. Corp.*,  
805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015), *certified question answered*, 194 So.3d 847 (Miss.  
2016)..... 27

*Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.*,  
140 S.Ct. 1615 (2020) ..... 5

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
135 S.Ct. 1823 (2015) ..... 5, 9

*Trice v. Comstock*,  
121 F. 620 (8th Cir. 1903)..... 17

*U.S. Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 9, 10, 15, 19

*V.L. Phillips & Co. v. Pa. Threshermen & Farmers’ Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
1999 F.2d 244 (4th Cir. 1952)..... 9

*Varsity Corp. v. Howe*,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996) ..... 8

*Walsh v. Principal Life Insurance Company*,  
266 F.R.D. 232 (D. Iowa 2010) ..... 20

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §6802(a)..... 23

29 U.S.C. §1002(14)(B) ..... 26

29 U.S.C. §1002(14)(H) ..... 26

29 U.S.C. §1002(18)..... 15, 16

29 U.S.C. §1002(20)..... 15

29 U.S.C. §1002(21)..... 15

29 U.S.C. §1002(21)(A) ..... 25

29 U.S.C. §1002(21)(A)(i) ..... 15

29 U.S.C. §1002(23)..... 15

29 U.S.C. §1002(26)..... 16

29 U.S.C. §1002(34)..... 15

29 U.S.C. §1002(38)..... 15

29 U.S.C. §1002(42)..... 8, 17

29 U.S.C. §1103 ..... 17

29 U.S.C. §1104 ..... 3

29 U.S.C. §1106 ..... 3

29 U.S.C. §1106(a)..... 20, 25

29 U.S.C. §1106(a)(1)(D)..... 28

29 U.S.C. §1108(b)(14) ..... 20

29 U.S.C. §1108(b)(14)(A) ..... 20

29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2) ..... 3

29 U.S.C. §1344 ..... 17

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. §2550.408g-1 ..... 20

29 C.F.R. §2550.408g-1(b)(3)(C)..... 21

29 C.F.R. §2550.408g-2 ..... 20

Final Regulation Relating to the Definition of Plan Assets,  
51 Fed.Reg. 41262 (Nov. 13, 1986)..... 16

Investment Advice—Participants and Beneficiaries,  
74 Fed. Reg. 3822 (Jan. 21, 2009) ..... 20

Regulation Relating to Definition of “Plan Assets”—Participant Contributions,  
61 Fed.Reg. 41220 (Aug. 7, 1996)..... 17

**Other Authorities**

Department of Labor,  
Advisory Op. No. 93-14A, 1993 WL 188473 (May 5, 1993)..... 7, 8, 17

Hughes, Exchange Act Release No. 4048,  
1948 WL 29537 (Feb. 18, 1948), *aff’d sub nom., Hughes v. S.E.C.*, 174 F.2d 969  
(D.C. Cir. 1949)..... 10

Mason, Moran & Co., Exchange Act Release No. 4832,  
1953 WL 44092 (Apr. 23, 1953)..... 10

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) No. 141 (revised 2007).... 12
